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ERRATA(1) 

Table 5, pages 8, 9 and 10 of "Stocks of Dairy and Poultry Products" February 
1966, Vol. 49, No. 2, should be corrected for January 1, 1966, poultry meat as 
follows: 

Total 	Turkey 	Turkey 	Turkey 
January 1, 1966 	poultry 	Fowl 	up to 	over 10 lb. 	16 1b 	Total 

revised 	meat 	10 lb. 	and under 	and over 	turkey 
16 lb. 

thous and pounds 

Total 

Caiada 	... .,.......... 42,556 5,495 2,865 5,585 15,766 24,216 
Maritimes 	,,.......,. 2,051 361 189 275 521 985 
Quebec 	.............. 8,979 684 643 1,172 2,555 4,370 
Ontario 	.,.,,.,,,,.., 14,052 2,443 1,091 2,522 5,305 8,918 
Manitoba 	•..,...,,... 5,637 1,100 544 467 2,665 3,676 
Saskatchewan 	.,,.,... 1,526 158 48 207 582 837 
Alberta 	............, 5,447 299 95 430 2,803 3,328 
British Columbia 	•... 4,864 450 255 512 1,335 2,102 

Eviscera ted 

Canada 	........, ....... 41,727 5,215 2,857 5,563 15,588 24,008 
Maritimes 2,051 361 189 275 521 985 
Quebec 8,569 658 641 1,159 2,490 4,290 
Ontario 	............. 13,761 2,278 1,091 2,522 5,206 8,819 
Manitoba 	...... ..... 5,559 1,022 544 467 2,665 3,676 
Saskatchewan 1,515 153 48 204 579 831 
Alberta 5,447 299 95 430 2,803 3,328 
British Columbia 4,825 444 249 506 1,324 2,079 

Dressed 

Canada 829 280 8 22 178 208 
Maritimes 	........... - (3) - - - - 

Quebec 	..........,... 410 26 2 13 65 80 
Ontario 	....,.,..,... 291 165 (3) - 99 99 
Manitoba 78 78 - - (3) - 

Saskatchewan ........ 11 5 - 3 3 6 
Alberta 	.... ,....,.,. - - - (3) - - 

British Columbia 39 6 6 6 11 23 

See footnote on page 2. 
5503-506 



-2- 

Table 6, pages 12, 13 and 14 of "Stocks of Dairy and Poultry Products", 
February 1966, Vol. 49, No. 2, should be corrected for January 1, 1966, poultry meat 
as follows: 

Total 	Turkey 	
Turkey 

 
January 1, 1966 	 over 10 lb. 	

Turkey 
Total 

revised 	
poultry 	Fowl 	up to 	

and under 	
16 lb. 	

turkey 
meat 	10 lb. 	and over 

16 lb. 
thousand pounds 

Total 

Quebec 	...,..,........ 1,490 107 36 83 479 598 
Montreal 	,..,.....,.... 4,923 371 328 894 1,823 3,045 
Toronto..,..........,. 5,394 984 329 1,274 1,923 3,526 
Winnipeg 	.,,,.......... 4,276 774 485 307 2,077 2,869 
Regina and Saskatoon •. 989 132 42 138 303 483 
Edmonton 	•,.,....,..,.. 3,049 148 69 195 1,828 2,092 
Calgary 	.....,,........ 1,932 118 11 184 877 1,072 
Vancouver 	............. 4,260 337 210 461 1,250 1,921 

Total 9 cities 2b,313 2,971 1,510 3,536 10,560 15,606 

Eviscerated 

Quebec 	....,,..,.., 1,417 107 36 83 420 539 
Montreal •,, 4,657 352 328 892 1,819 3,039 
Toronto.,..., 5,293 898 329 1,274 1,923 3,526 
Winnipeg 4,198 696 485 30/ 2,037 2,869 
Regina and Saskatoon 989 132 42 138 303 483 
Edmonton 	........, 3,049 148 69 195 1,828 2,092 
Calgary 	........ 1,932 118 11 184 877 1,072 
Vancouver 	............. 4,238 331 204 461 1,250 1,915 

Total 	9 	cities 	...... 25,773 2,782 1,504 3,534 10,497 15,535 

Dressed 

Quebec 	...., 73 (3) (3) (3) 59 59 
Montreal 	.. ...... 266 19 (3) 2 4 6 
Toronto 	............... 101 86 (3) - (3) - 

Winnipeg 	........ ...... 78 78 - - (3) - 

Regina and Saskatoon  
Edmonton 	.............. - - - - - - 

Calgary 	............... - - '3) - - 

Vancouver 	•............ 22 6 6 (3) (3) 6 

Total 	9 	cities 	...... 540 189 6 2 63 71 

(1) Revisions necessary as a result of incorrect and lagged reporting of inventories 
to D.B.S. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULIRY PRODUCTS 

MARCh 1, 1966 

CREAMERY BUTTER: 

At the opening of the first business day of March 1966, the stocks 
of creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 44,760,000 lb. Cold storage 
Warehouses had in store 21,335,000 lb. while dairy factories held 23,425,000 lb. 
The summary total was lower than last year by 24.2 million pounds. The five-year 
average 1961-65 of March 1 stocks is 95,894,000 lb. The February 1966 "out-of-
storage" movement was 17.5 uillion pounds as compared with a similar movement of 
13.5 million pounds last year. Stocks of butter oil amounted to 400 thousand 
pounds. 

CHEDDAR CHEESE: 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 58,308,000 lb. Canadian. 
There were no stocks reported In transit and no stocks of imported cheddar cheese 
on hand at March 1, 1966. The summary total was higher than last year by 7.6 
million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement of 2.9 million pounds for 
February, 1966. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS: 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted 
to 13,198,000 lb. which was a decrease of 4.8 million pounds from last year. 
The "out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for February, 1966 was 18.9 
million pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 
19,006,000 lb., a decrease of 2.9 million pounds from last year and of 2.1 million 
pounds from last month. 

EGGS: 

The March 1, 1966 report shows 2,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 
56,000 cases of fresh eggs. There were no cases of shell eggs reported in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 4,483,000 lb. being 3.0 million pounds less than the 1965 
figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for February, 1966 was 8 thousand pounds 
as compared with an opposite movement of 13 thousand pounds during February, 1965. 

POULTRY MEAT: 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at 
March 1, 1966 was higher than last year by 472 thousand pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 1.3 million pounds is shown for the month of February, 1966. By kind, 
the dressed and eviscerated quantities in stocks, the latter in brackets, were: 
Chicken, 326,000 lb. (8,625,000) lb., Fowl, 181,000 lb. (5,488,000) lb. and 
Turkey, 197,000 lb. (23,917,000) lb. These figures do not include estimates for 
firms whose reports were not received on time. There were no stocks of poultry 
i:teat reported in transit on March 1, 1966. 
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TABLE 1. 	Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories 	in Canad 

March 1, 	1966 February 1, 	1966 March 	1, 
Creamery butter  preliminary revised 6  

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 44 ,760 ( 1 ) 62,249 69,059 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 21,335 29,617 38,053 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 23,425 32,562 30,656 
In 	transit 	...................... - 70 350 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 401 401 293 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 254 176 159 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 147 225 134 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 334 376 424 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 114 110 154 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 220 266 270 

New Brunswick 	- 	Totals 	............ 320 481 323 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 59 129 37 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 261 352 286 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 29,569 43,532 43,987 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 15,778 22,894 28,026 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 13,791 20,638 15,961 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 6,114 8,504 15,746 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 2,108 2,832 6,274 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,006 5,672 9,472 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1,742 2,212 2,513 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,085 1,399 1,545 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 657 813 968 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 1,977 2,175 1,450 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 150 152 62 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,827 2,023 1,388 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 2,914 3,126 2,952 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 690 931 1,075 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,224 2,195 1,877 

British Columbia 	- Totals 	......... 1,389 1,372 1,021 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,097 994 721 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 292 378 300 

5 	year 	average 1961-65 	............ 95,894 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 191 249 149 

500 thousand (1) Not including Butter Oil stocks amounting to 400 thousand pounds or 
pounds in butter equivalent. 
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l'ABI,E 	2. 	Stocks 	of 	Cheddar Chee;e in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

March 1, 	1966 February 1, 	1966 March 1, 

preliminary revised 1965 

Lhousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	rotals 	................... 58,308 61,182 50,670 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 54,931 57,156 46,416 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,377 4 1 026 3,912 

In 	transit 	...................... - 
- 342 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 
121 236 339 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 121 236 339 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	rotals 	.............. 29 24 28 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 29 24 28 

New Brunswick - Totals 
159 186 172 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 
147 167 161 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 12 19 11 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 28,648 29,784 24,259 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 28,060 29,060 23,695 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 588 724 564 

Uiitario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 27,794 29,390 23,915 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 25,581 26 0 838 21,411 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,213 2,552 2,504 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 219 196 207 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 127 104 94 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 92 92 113 

Saskatchewan - Totals 75 86 94 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 43 35 53 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 32 51 41 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 691 735 758 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 558 598 587 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 133 137 171 

British Columbia - Totals 572 545 556 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 
386 330 387 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 
186 215 169 

Imported cheddar cheese (included - - 

in 	above 	figures) 	............... 

' 	 (1) 	lAss than three firms reporting this 	item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 

hown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

	

March 1, 1966 	February 1, 1966 March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk .............. 

Case............................ 
Bulk............................ 

Evaporated whole milk ............. 

Whole milk powder ................. 

Spray process ................... 
Roller process .................. 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated ...... 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim milk ......................... 

Evaporated ...................... 
Condensed ....................... 

	

900 
	

875 
	

1,059 

(1) 
	

(1) 
	

(1) 

	

900 
	

875 
	

1,059 

	

13,198 
	

32,111 
	

18,030 

	

1,663 
	

2,007 
	

3,365 

	

1,655 
	

1,996 
	

3,350 

	

8 
	

Ii 
	

15 

1,303 1,657 2,120 

125 159 172 

64 63 143 
61 96 29 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 19,006 21,119 21,881 

Spray 	process 	................... 14,834 16,291 19,512 
Roller 	process 	.................. 4,172 4,828 2,369 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 508 666 589 

Casein 	............................ 2, 480  3,150 1,118 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 4 , 1 5 2  3,443 3,955 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations in Canada 

March 1, Feb. 	1, March 1, March 1, Feb. 	1, March 1, 
1966 1966 1965 1966 1966 1965 

preliminary revised preliminary revised 

Cold storage Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada 	............. 2 3 3 56(2) 59 50 

Maritimes - - - 4 5 2 
Quebec 	........... - - - 11 11 8 
Ontario 	.......... 1 1 (1) 24 27 21 
Manitoba 1 - - 5 5 11 
Saskatchewan - - - 1 1 1 
Alberta 	.......... - (1) 2 4 5 4 
British Columbia - (1) (1) 4 5 3 

Feb. 	1, March 1, 
March 1, 1966 1966 1965 
preliminary 

revised  

Frozen Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 2 ,634 (2) 1,376(2) 473(2) 4,483(2) 4,491 7,477 

Maritimes 	........ 149 1 22 172 179 188 
Quebec 	........... 869 248 94 1,211 922 1,697 
Ontario 	.......... 75 2  414 133 1,299 1,514 2,311 
Manitoba 	......... 435 494 99 1,028 1,322 2,346 
Saskatchewan 41 - - 41 61 101 
Alberta 	.......... 100 32 48 180 150 465 
British Columbia 198 97 37 332 343 369 

March 1, 	1966 Feb. 1, 	1966 March 1, 
Egg sunlnary 

preliminary revised 1965 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs 58 62 53 

In transit (page 16) 

Frozen eggs (39.0 
lb. per case) 	115 	115 	192 

Totals 	173 	177 	245 

(I) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
' 	shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

(2) These figures include estimates of 3,000 cases Fresh Eggs, Frozen Eggs; Whole, 
90,000 lb., Yolk, 90,000 lb. and Whites, 40,000 lb. 



TABLE S. Stocks of Poultry Mt'at in Canad 

-O 

	

March 1, 1966 	February 1, 1966 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

	

Dressed Evi serated 	Total Dressed Evi scel ated Total 	'rot a] 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat(l) 

Canada 	.......... 704 39,688 41,642(2) 791 42,052 42,843 41,145 

Maritimes - 1,618 1,618 - 1,999 1,999 1,432 
Quebec 	........ 356 8,316 8,672 351 9,019 9,370 9,909 
Ontario 277 17,262 17,534 324 15,828 16 9 152 17,260 
Manitoba 66 3,973 4,039 78 5,077 5,155 4,266 

Saskatchewan . 1 1.130 1,131 11 1 0 412 1,423 1,503 
Alberta - 3,980 3,980 - 4,949 4,949 3,729 
Brit ish 

Columbia 	. 9 3,409 3,418 27 3,768 3,795 3,046 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	.......... 45 6,322 6,367 44 6041 6,485 6,37 	S 
Maritimes - 463 463 474 474 320 
Quebec 24 1,824 1,848 29 1,590 1,619 2,351 
Ontario 19 1,703 1,722 10 1,797 1,807 1 0 686 
Manitoba - 223 223 311 311 309 
Saskatchewan (3) 259 259 - 285 285 243 
Alberta - 1,101 1,101 1 0 157 1,157 928 
British 

Columbia • 2 749 751 5 827 832 535 

Chicken 4 lb. 	and over 

Canada 	.......... 281 2,303 2,584 299 2 2 898 3,197 4,262 

Maritimes - 180 180 - 227 227 184 

Quebec 	........ 245 924 1,169 244 1,374 1,618 1,800 

Ontario 35 468 503 53 600 653 1,026 

Manitoba (3) 224 2 (3) 210 210 433 

Saskatchewan - 55 55 - 65 65 211 

Alberta - 258 258 - 266 266 471 

Br! tish 
Columbia 	. . . . l 2 156 158 1 17 

pg' 1 1 for foot HOt I 



S
I'A81,E 1. SI ucks ol Poul try Meal in Canada - cont i inied 

March 1, 1966 	February 1, 1966 
pre ii mi nary 	 rev i sed 

I)r;sed Evisernt ed Total Dressed EvI s erated Total 

thousand pounds 

March 1, 
1965 

To I a 1 

Fowl 

Canada 	.......... 181 5,488 5,669 224 5,021 5,245 6,600 

Maritimes (3) 313 313 (3) 403 403 240 
Quebec 28 534 567 16 697 713 874 
Ontario 83 3,415 3,498 118 2,212 2,330 3,914 
Manitoba 66 648 714 78 965 1,043 602 
Saskatchewan 	. 1 75 76 4 120 124 129 
Alberta - 179 179 213 213 405 
Br i t is h 

Columbia 	... 3 324 327 8 411 419 436 

Lip to 	lu 	lb. 

Canada 	.......... 4 4,106 4,110 IC) 4,360 4,370 4,044 

Maritimes - 129 129 - 161 161 93 
Quebec 	........ (3) 1,083 1,083 (3) 1,030 1,030 1,211 
Ontario 1 1,961 1,962 5 1,908 1,913 2,305 
Manitoba - 519 519 - 674 674 129 
Saskatchewan - 37 37 - 31 31 51 
Alberta - 195 195 - 213 213 93 
British 

Columbia 	.. 3 182 185 5 343 348 162 

Turkey over 10 	lb. and under 	16 lb. 

Canada 	.......... 7 6,468 6,475 9 6,078 6,087 6,384 

Maritimes - 224 224 - 294 294 242 
Quebec 7 1,188 1,195 7 1,128 1,135 1,562 
Ontario - 3,589 3,589 - 3,066 3,066 3,052 
Manitoba - 317 317 - 336 336 446 
Saskatchewan 	. - 115 115 - 196 196 169 
Alberta (3) 376 376 (3) 476 476 294 
Br I t is h 
Columbia (3) 659 659 2 582 584 619 

Ste page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

I 

	

March 1, 1966 	February 1, 1966 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

	

Dressed Eviscerated 	Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 186 13,343 13,529 205 15 9 157 15,362 11,247 

Maritimes - 286 286 - 409 409 204 
Quebec 52 2,214 2,266 55 2,487 2,542 1,605 
Ontario 134 5,634 5,768 138 5,656 5,794 4,684 
Manitoba (3) 1,964 1,964 (3) 2,481 2,481 2,001 
Saskatchewan (3) 558 558 7 671 678 691 
Alberta - 1,716 1,716 - 2,414 2 9 414 1,257 
British 

Columbia 	.... (3) 971 971 5 1,039 1,044 805 

Total turkey 

Canada 	.......... 197 23,917 24,114 224 25,595 25,819 21,675 

Maritimes - 639 639 - 864 864 539 
Quebec 59 4,485 4,544 62 4,645 4,707 4,378 
Ontario 135 11,184 11,319 143 10,630 10,773 10,041 
Manitoba - 2,800 2,800 - 3,491 3,491 2,576 
Saskatchewan - 710 710 7 898 905 911 
Alberta - 2,287 2,287 - 3,103 3,103 1,644 
British 

Columbia 	. . . 3 1,812 1,815 12 1,964 1,976 1,586 

Duck 

Canada 	.......... 	- 147 147 	- 208 208 441 

Maritimes 	- 11 11 	- 15 15 10 
Quebec 	- 19 19 	- 26 26 98 
Ontario 	- 26 26 	- 24 24 11]. 
Manitoba 	- 7 7 	- 16 16 88 
Saskatchewan 	- 3 3 	- 5 5 4 
Alberta 	- 24 24 	- 26 26 53 
British 

Columbia 	. .. • 	(3) 57 57 	(3) 96 96 77 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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tABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Concluded 

	

March 1, 1966 	February 1, 1966 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

	

Dressed Eviscerated 	Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Canada 	.......... 102 102 	- 129 129 105 

Maritimes 	- 4 4 	- 8 8 2 
Quebec 	- 44 44 	- 52 52 19 
Ontario 	- 33 33 	- 39 39 18 
Manitoba 	- 2 2 	- 3 3 13 
Saskatchewan 	- 6 6 	- 8 8 1 
Alberta 	- 5 5 6 6 7 
British 
Columbia 	.... 	- 8 8 	- 13 13 45 

Unc1assifi 

S Canada .......... 	- 	1,409 	1,409 	- 	1,760 	1,760 	1 9 690 

Maritimes 	- 	8 	8 	- 	8 	8 	137 

	

Quebec ........(3) 	486 	486 	(3) 	635 	635 	389 

	

Ontario .......(3) 	433 	433 	(3) 	526 	526 	464 
Manitoba 	- 	69 	69 	- 	81 	81 	245 
Saskatchewan 	- 	22 	22 	- 	31 	31 	4 
Alberta 	- 	126 	126 	- 	178 	178 	221 
British 

Columbia 	(3) 	265 	265 	(3) 	301 	301 	230 

(l) There were no stocks of Poultry meat in Transit on Harch 1, 1966. On February 
1, 1966 stocks amounted to 50,000 pounds. 

(2) This total includes an estimate of 1,250,000 lb. for firms failing to report 
on time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in 
the specific provinces. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 



L\Rl.E t> . 	St ocks 	ol. 	Poti [try 	Meat 	in NJ i no Cit.i 0. 	(It 	t.iiiad 

March 1, 	1966 February 1, 	1966 March 	1, 
pre 1 i mirhtry rev i. ;&d 1965 

1)ressed Ev i 	ctrated focal 	l)r& ed 	Ev i sctraicd l'otal rot al 

- 	thousand 1)0>111(15 

Total poultry meat 

Quebec 	............ 50 1,298 1 3,348 58 1 9 578 1,636 1,921 

Montreal 	.......... 273 4,687 4 0 960 250 5,204 5 9 454 5,241 

Toronto 	........... 64 5 1 834 5,1398 85 6,305 6,390 5,053 

Winnipeg 	.......... 68  2,830 2 2,898 78 3,665 1,743 3,037 

Regina and 

Saskatoon - 717 717 - 952 952 767 

Edmonton 	..........  2,052 2,052 - 2,672 2 9 672 2,172 

Calgary 	........... - 1,564 1,564 - 1,817 1,817 980 

Vancouver(1) 7 2,864 2,871 18 3,016 3,034 2,348 

Total 	9 	cities 	.. 462 21,846 22,808(2) 489 25,209 25,698 21,519 

Chicken under 4 Il>. 

Quebec 	............ - 453 453 (3) 361 361 327 

Montreal 	.......... 21 433 454 23 472 495 1,040 

'L'oronto 	........... 3 460 463 5 536 541 332 

Winnipeg 	.......... - 135 135 - 209 209 191 

Regina and 

Saskatoori - 176 176 - 240 240 187 

Edmonton. 	.......... - 648 448 - 499 499 594 

Calgary 	........... - 565 565 - 556 556 225 

Vancouver(1) 2 538 540 5 563 568 332 

Total 	9 	cities 	.. 26 3 1,208 3,234 33 3,436 3,469 3,228 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Quebec 	............ 6 125 131 7 282 289 498 

Montreal 	.......... 212 489 701 206 718 924 854 

roronto 	........... 23 242 265 25 245 270 583 

Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 185 185 (3) 159 159 234 

Regina and 

Saskatoon - 30 30 - 34 34 127 

Edmonton 	..........  10() 100 - 129 129 397 

Calgary 	...........  132 132 - 122 122 24 

Vancouver(1) (3) 190 190 (3) 142 142 106 

Total 	9 	cities 	. . 241 1,493 1,734 238 1,831 2,069 2,823 

See page [5 for footnotes. 

a 
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TABLE (. Stoks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Continued 

	

March 1, 1966 	February 1, 1966 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Quebec 	............ (3) 67 67 - 112 112 126 
Montreal 	.......... 26 310 336 14 344 358 458 
Toronto 	........... 32 144 176 46 988 1,034 1,084 
Winnipeg 	.......... 68 448 516 78 579 657 421 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 57 57 - 101 101 87 
Edmonton 	.......... 100 100 - 107 107 195 
Calgary 	........... - 65 65 - 73 73 121 
Vancouver(l) 3 173 176 8 209 217 227 

Total 	9 	cities 	. . 129 1,364 1,493 146 2,513 2,659 2,719 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Quebec ............ 
Montreal .......... 
Toronto ........... 
Winnipeg .......... 
Regina and 

Saskatoon ....... 
Edmonton .......... 
Calgary ........... 
Vancouver(1) ...... 

- 	 165 165 	- 117 117 237 
(3) 	603 603 	(3) 549 549 563 

- 	 586 586 	- 657 657 240 
- 	 444 444 	- 571 571 115 

- 	 34 34 	- 27 27 46 
- 	 104 104 	- 121 121 19 
- 	 32 32 	- 39 39 35 
2 	164 166 	5 296 301 133 

Total 9 cities .. 	2 	2,132 	2,134 	5 	2,377 	2,382 	1,388 

Turkey over 10 lb. 	and under 16 lb. 

Quebec 	............ (3) 130 130 (3) 132 132 272 
Montreal 	.......... 5 837 842 3 804 807 891 
Toronto 	........... - 2,021 2,021 - 1,555 1,555 1,285 
Winnipeg 	.......... 166 166 - 194 194 329 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 53 53 - 106 106 102 
Edmonton 	.......... - 160 160 - 248 248 132 
Calgary 	........... (3) 165 165 (3) 166 166 82 
Vancouver(1) - 639 639 	- (3) 559 559 591 

Total 9 cities 5 4,171 4,176 3 3,764 3,767 3,684 

See page 	15 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Continued 

March 1, 1966 
prLliminary 

I)ressd 	Eviscerated ToL 	1 

February 1, 1966 
revised 

Dr&ssed 	Eviscerated Total 

March 1, 
1965 

Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 	lb. and over 

Quebec 355 399 51 485 536 385 
Montreal 	.......... 9 1,665 1,674 4 1,769 1,773 1,068 

Toronto 	........... 6 2,121 2,127 9 2,087 2,096 1,186 

Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 1,382 1,382 (3) 1,854 1,854 1,419 

Regina and 
Saskatoon - 366 366 - 408 408 215 

Edmonton 	.......... 1,032 1,032 - 1,452 1,452 713 

Calgary 	........... - 595 595 - 851 851 450 

Varicouver(l) (3) 910 910 (3) 955 955 724 

Total 	9 	cities 	.. 59 8,426 8,485 64 9,861 9,925 6,160 

Total turke 

Quebec 	............ 44 650 694 51 734 785 894 
Montreal 	.......... 14 3,105 3,119 7 3,122 3,129 2,522 
Toronto 	........... 6 4,728 4,734 9 4,299 4,308 2,711 
Winnipeg 	.......... - 1,992 1,992 - 2,619 2,619 1,863 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 453 453 - 541 541 363 
Edmonton 	.......... - 1,296 1,296 - 1 1 821 1,821 864 
Calgary 	........... - 792 792 - 1,056 1,056 567 
Vancouver(l) 2 1,713 1,715 5 1,810 1,815 1,448 

Total 	9 	cities 	.. 66 14,729 14,795 72 16,002 16,074 11,232 

Duck 

Quebec 	............- 3 3 	- 1 1 8 
Montreal 	.......... - 6 6 	- 8 8 51 
Toronto 	...........- 13 13 	- 14 14 72 
Winnipeg 	..........- (4) (4) 	- 16 16 88 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- 1 1 	- 2 2 3 
Edmonton 	..........- 16 16 	- 15 15 30 
Calgary 	........... - 7 7 	- 10 10 21 
Vancouver(l) 	(3) 54 54 	(3) 91 91 59 

Total 	9 cities 	.. 	- 100 100 	- 157 157 332 

See page 15 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Concluded 

March 1, 1966 	February 1,1966 	March 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Quebec (4) (4) 	- (4) (4) 1 
Montreal 	.......... - 	 41 41 	- 48 48 18 
Toronto 	........... - 	 22 22 	- 26 26 8 
Winnipeg 	..........- 2 2 	- 3 3 9 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- (4) (4) 3 3 - 

Edmonton 	..........- 2 2 	- 3 3 5 
Calgary 	...........- - - 	 - - - - 

Vancouver(l) 	- 7 7 	- 12 12 44 

Total 9 cities 	.. 	- 74 74 	- 95 95 85 

Unclassified 

Quebec 	............- (4) (4) - 88 88 67 
Montreal 	..........(3) 303 303 (3) 492 492 298 
Toronto 	...........(3) 225 225 (3) 197 197 263 
Winnipeg 	..........- 68 68 - 80 80 231 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- (4) (4) - 31 31 (4) 
Edmonton 	..........- 90 90 - 98 98 87 
Calgary 	...........- 3 3 - (4) (4) 22 
Vancouver(1) 	(3) 189 189 (3) 189 189 132 

Total 	9 	cities 	.. 	- 878 878 - 1 1 175 1,175 1,100 

(I) Including New Westminster. 
(2) This total includes an estimate of 500,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 

(4) Excluded to avoid disclosing individual company operations. 
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TABLE 7. Butter, Cheese, Eggs and Poultry Meat in Transit in Canad 

(Reported by Railway Companies with comparative figures for last yti: 

In transit 	
March 1, March 1, 	March 1, March 1, 

1966 	1965 	1966 	1965 

Creamery butter 	Cheddar cheese 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	...............................  350 - 	 342 

Maritime 	Provinces 	................. - 35 - 	 38 
Quebec 	............................. - 175 - 

Ontario 	............................ - 11)5 - 	 38 
Manitoba 	........................... - - - 	 - 

Saskatchewan 	....................... - - - 	 - 

Alberta 	............................ - 35 - 	 266 
British 	C1umbia 	................... - - - 	 - 

At principal railway terminals:(1) 

Montreal 	........................... - 	 35 	- 	 - 

Toronto 	............................ - 	 35 	- 	 - 

Winnipeg ........................... - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Edmonton 	........................... - 	 - 	 - 	 152 
Vancouver 	.......................... - 	 - 	

- 

Eggs 	Poultry meat 

cases 	thousand pounds 

Canada 	...............................  - 	 - 	 25 

Maritime 	Provinces 	................. - 	 - 	 - 	 25 

Quebec ............................. - 	 - 	 - 

Ontario 	............................ .- 	 - 	 - 

Manitoba 	........................... - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Saskatchewan 	....................... - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Alberta 	............................ - 	 - 	 - 

British 	Columbia 	................... - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

At principal railway terminals:(l) 

Mont r e a 1 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Edmonton 
Vancouver 

(1) These figures are included in the above provincial totals. 
Average net weights per carloads 	Butter 	Cheese 	Eggs 	Poultry meat 

lb. 	lb. 	cast 	lb. 

Domestic 	35, 000 	30 ,000 	540 	25,000 

Export 	44,800 	38,000 	540 	25,000 


